

CHESTER J. CULVER GOVERNOR

PATTY JUDGE LT. GOVERNOR

March 19, 2010

The Honorable Michael Mauro Secretary of State State Capitol Building L O C A L

Dear Mr. Secretary:

I hereby transmit:

House File 2488, an Act relating to the appointment of young adults to appointive boards, commissions, committees, and councils.

The above House File is hereby approved this date.

Sincerely,

Chester J. Culver

Governor

CJC:bdj

cc: Secretary of the Senate Chief Clerk of the House





House File 2488

## AN ACT

RELATING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF YOUNG ADULTS TO APPOINTIVE BOARDS, COMMISSIONS, COMMITTEES, AND COUNCILS.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF IOWA:

Section 1. NEW SECTION. 69.16D Young adult representation.

- 1. For purposes of this section, unless the context otherwise requires, "young adult" means a person who, at the time of appointment or reappointment, is at least eighteen years of age but less than thirty-five years of age.
- 2. All appointive boards, commissions, committees, and councils of the state established by the Code should provide, to the extent practicable and if not otherwise provided by law, for at least one member who is a young adult. All appointing authorities of boards, commissions, committees, and councils

should consider qualified young adults for appointment to boards, commissions, committees, and councils.

Speaker of the House

President of the Senate

I hereby certify that this bill originated in the House and is known as House File 2488, Eighty-third General Assembly.

MARK BRANDSGARD

Chief Clerk of the House
2010

CHESTER J. CULVER

Governor